














Board Office Use: Le

gislative File Info.

File D Number

14- [0

introduction Date

10-8-2014

Enactment Number

(=177

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

i«vﬁrﬂj’hi_ﬁ?ﬁw

A

Board of Education

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent and Secretary, Boargfaf"éﬁucatlon
By: Mia Settles-Tidwell, Chief Operations Officer /

Timo ¢ White, Deputy Chief, FacxhtxesPamﬁQg d{
Management Py .
October 8, 2014 e ii { N

Amendment No. 1, Independent Consuttant Agreement - Anthonio, Inc.-
Madison Portable [nstallation Project

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Anthonio, Inc. for inspection Services on behalf of
the District at Madison Portable stallation Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $7,650.00 increasing previous contract amount from $11,390.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $19,040.00 and revising the end date from March 27,
2013 through March 13, 2014 to September 25, 2015. All remaining portions of
the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as criginally stated.

Inspection services of all construction activities, including the Fire Hydrant
Installation.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Qakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and ordertiness for

e ousa K120

AR



all individuals articipating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but 1y foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Recommendation Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Independent
Consultant Agreement with Anthonio, Inc. for Inspection Services on behalf of
the District at Madison Portable Instatlation Project, in an amount not-to
exceed $7,650.00 increasing previous contract amount from $11,390.00 to a
not to exceed amount of $19,040.00 and revising e end date from March 27,
2013 through March 13, 2014 to September 25, 2015. All remaining portions of
the agreement st { remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Fiscal impact County School Facilities Fund

Attaclt 1ents Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
Certificate of Insurance
» (onsultant Proposal

vowow cusdady s us






%

Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

E liB "A” Scope of Wo

Contractor Name: Anthenio, Inc.

Billing Rate: Seven thousand, six indre~ - d ] )

1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of work is to provide additional Inspector of Record (IOR} services for all construction activities, including the (Fire
Hydrant Installation)

2. Specific Outcomes:
Create equitable opportunities for learning and have accountability for quality.

3. Alignment with District Strategic L Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Deveiop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, heaithy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district
Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Volun cchi  on: The District certifies to the

best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to

Federal Acguisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the
Exciuded Paft?ist. https: fwww. sam . goviportalipublicSAM

I &K v ;r‘;; g €‘?f. £
N G {: j‘*éj-/j:: L,?f S Ay {‘* &
e

&

C(]

gus;e Butler-Berkiey
Contract Analyst

K9$8069.001 Rev. 7/2i03


















b. Premises or facilittes rented by you or used by you, or

c. The maintenance, operation or use by you of equipment rented or leased to you by such person or
organization; or

d. Operations performed by you or on your behalf for which the state or political subdivision has
issued a permit subject to the following additional provisions.

{1) This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury". ‘“property damage”, or “perscnal and ad-
vertising injury" arising out of the operations performed for the state or political subdivision;

{2) This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury® or “property damage" included within the
“completed operations hazard”.

{3) Insurance applies to premises you own, rent, or contral but only with resgect to the following
hazards:

{a) The existence, maintenance, repair, construction, erection, or removal of advertising
signs, awnings, canopies, cellar entrances, coal holes, driveways, manholes, marguees,
hoist away openings, sidewalk vaults, street banners. or dececrations and similar expo-
sures; or

{b) The construction, erection. or removal of elevators. or
{c} The ownership, maintenance, or use of any elevators covered by this insurance.

However
1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insur-
ance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by
the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

With respect to Paragraph 41.a. above, a person’s or organization’s status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when:

(1) Al work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connectian with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or

(2} That portion of "your work” out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for aprincipal as a part of the same project.

With respect to Paragraph 1.b. above, a person's or organization’s status as an additional insured
under this endorsement ends when their written contract or written agreement with you for such
premises or facilities ends.

With respects to Paragraph 1.c. above, this insurance does not apply to any "occurrence” which takes
place after the equipment rental or lease agreement has expired or you have returned such equipment
to the lessor.

The insurance provided by this endorsement applies only if the written contract or written agreement
is signed prior to the "bodily injury” or "property damage"

We have no duty to defend an additional insured under this endorsement until we receive written
notice of a "suit” by the additional insured as required in Paragraph of Condition 2. ities In the
Event Of Occurrence, Offense, Claim Or Suit under ¢ 1 1 IV - Con cial General Liability Condi-
tions.

2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 8810 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 4 of 8



R N

2. With respect to the insurance provided by this endorsement, the following are added to Paragraph 2.
Exclusions under Section |- Coverage -Bodily Inji  And Prop Dar : Liability:

This insurance does not apply to:
a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage” arising from the sole negligence of the additional insured.

b. “"Bodily injury” or "properly damage" that occurs prior to you commencing operations at the
location where such "bodily injury" or "property damage” occurs.

c. "Bodily injury”, "property damage" or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering oOr surveying services,
including:

(1) The preparing, approving, or failing to prepare or approve, maps, shop drawings, opinions,
reports, surveys, field orders, change orders or drawings and specifications; or

{2) Supervisory, inspection, architectural or engineering activities.

This exclusion applies even if the claims against any insured aillege negligence or other wrongdoing in
the supervision, hiring, employment, training or monitoring of others by that insured, if the “"occur-
rence” which caused the "bodily injury" or "property damage®, or the offense which caused the
“personal and advertising injury”, involved the rendering of, or the failure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or surveying services.

d. "Bodily injury" or "property damage” occurring after

{1) Al work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on
the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed;, or

{2) That portion of "your work® out of which the injury or damage arises has been put io its
intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

e. Any person or organization specifically designated as an additional insured for ongoing operations
by a separate ADDITIONAL INSURED -OWI IS, LESSEES( C( ’'RACTORS endorsement is-
sued by us and made a part of this policy.

3.  With respect to the insurance afforded to these additionai insureds, the following is added to Section il
- Limits Of insurance:

if coverage provided to the additional insured is required by acontract or agreement, the most we will
pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:

a. Required by the contract or agreement; or

b. Available under the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declarafions;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable Limits of insurance shown in the Declaratio ns.

PRIMARY AND NON-CONTRIBUTORY ADI 'IONAL il } EXTEl ON
This provision applies to any person or organizatiocn who qualifies as an additional insured under any form
or endorsement under this policy.

Condition 4. Other insurance of SECTK IV -COlI' :RCIAL GI i .kl LITY CONDITIONS is amend-
ed as follows:

a. The folicwing is added to Paragraph a.! mary Insurance:

if an additional insured's policy has an Cther Insurance provision making its policy excess, and you
have agreed in a written contract or written agreement to provide the additional insured coverage on a
primary and noncontributory  basis, this policy shall be primary and we will not seek contribution from
the additional insured's policy for damages we cover.

2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance

CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 50f 8






advertising injury” arising out of their willful conduct, which is defined as the purposeful or willful intent fo
cause "bodily injury" or "personal and advertising injury”, or caused in whole or in part by their intoxica-
tion by liquor or controlled substances.

The coverage provided by provision J.is excess over any other valid and collectable insurance available to
your "employee".

NEWLY FORMED OR ADDITIONALLY :Q > ENTITIES

Paragraph 3. of Section Il -Who  An Insur replaced by the following:

3. Any organization you newly acquire or form and over which you maintain ownership or majority
interest, will qualify as a Named Insured if there is no other similar insurance available to that
organization. However:

a. Coverage under this provision is afferded only until the expiration of the policy period in
which the entity was acquired or formed by you;

b. Coverage does not apply to "bodily injury” or "property damage” that occurred bhefore you
acquired or formed the organii  on, and

c. Coverage B es not apply to "personai and advertising injury” arising out of an offense
committed before you acquired or formed the organization.

d. Records and descriptions of operations must be maintained by the first Named Insured,
No person or organization is aninst | with respect to the conduct of any current or past partnership, joint

venture or limited lability company that is not shown as a Named Insured in the Declarations or qualifies
as an insured under this provision.

FAILURE TO DISCLOSE HAZARDS A} PRIOR OCCURRENCES

Under Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditio the following is added to Condition 6. Repre-
sentations:

Your failure to disclose all hazards or prior “occurrences” existing . >f the inception date of the policy
shall not prejudice the coverage afforded by this policy provided such failure to disclose all hazards or
prior "occurrences” is not intentional.

KNOWLEDGE OF OCCURRE E, OFFENSE, CLAIM (  SL

Under Section IV - Commercial ‘neral Li lity Conditions, the following is added to Condition 2. Duties
In The Event of Occurrence, Offense, Claim it

Knowledge of an "occurrence”. offense, claim or "suit” by an agent, servant or “employee” of any
insured shall not in itself constitute knowledge of the insured uniess an insured listed under Paragraph

1. of Section It - 10 Is An Insured or a person who has been designated by them to receive reports of
"occurrences”, offenses, claims or "suits" shall have received such notice from the agent, servant or
"employee”

LIBERALIZATION CLAUSE

if we revise this Commercial General Liability Extension Endorsement to provide more coverage without
additional premium charge, your policy will automatically provide the coverage as of the day the revision is
effective in your state.

BODILY INJURY REDEFINED
Under Section V - Definitions, Definition 3. is replacea by the foliowing:

3. "Bodily Injury’ means physical injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person. This includes
mental anguish, mental injury, shock, fright or death that results from such physical injury, sick-
ness or disease.

2013 Liberty Mutual Ingurance

CG 831004 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, inc., with its permission. Page 7 of 8



P. EX {DED PROPERTY DAMAGE

Exciusion a. of COVERAGE A. ODILY JURY AND i DJPERTY I \GE LIABILITY is replaced by the
following:

a. Expected Orintended Injury

“Bodily injury® or “"property damage“ expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to "podily injury" or "properly damage” resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

Q. WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF | ZOVERY A( iT O 8 TO US - WHEN REQUIRED IN A
CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH YOU

Under Section IV - Commercial Gen: | L ility Conditions, the foliowing is added to Condition 8. Trans-
fer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others Us:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against a person or organization because of payments we
make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a
contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed  operations hazard”
provided:

1. You and that person or organization have agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that you
waive such rights against that person or organization: and

2. The injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract or written agree-
ment.

2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance
CG 88 10 04 13 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission. Page 8 of 8
























15.

16.

17.

18.

19,

indicating the required coverage have been delivered in duplicate to the District and
approved by the District. Certificates and insurance policies shall include the following:

14.2.1. A clause stating: “This policy shall not be canceled or reduced in required
limits of liability or amounts of insurance until notice has been mailed to the
District, stating date of cancellation or reduction. Date of cancellation or
reduction shali not be less than thirty (30) days: 2r date of mailing notice.”

14.2.2. Language stating in particular those insured, ent of insurance, location
and operation to which insurance applies, expiration date, to whom canceliation
and reduction notice will be sent, and iength of notice period.

14,2.3. An endorsement stating that the District and the State and their agents,
representatives, employees, trustees, officers, consultants, and voiunteers are
named additional insured under all policies except Workers’ Compensation
Insurance, Professlonal Liability, and Employers’ Liability Insurance. An
endorsement shall also state that Consultant’'s insurance policies shali be
primary to any insurance or self-insurance maintained by District.

14.2.4. Al policies except the Professional Liability Policy shall be written on an
occurrence form.

14.3. Acceptability of Insure Insurance is to be placed with insurers with a current A.M.
Best’s rating of no less than A: VII, unless otherwise acceptable to the District.

Assignment., The obligations of the Consultant pursuant to this Agreement shall not be
assigned by the Consuitant.

Compliance with Laws. Consultant shall observe and compiy w  all rules and reguiations
of the governing board of the District and all federal, state, and local laws, ordinances and
regulations. Consultant shall give all notices required by any law, ordinance, rule and
regulation bearing on conduct of the Work as indicated or specified. If Consultant observes
that any of the Work required by this Contract is at variance with any such laws, ordinance,
rules or regulations, Consultant shall notify the District, in writing, and,  the sole option of
the District, any necessary changes ! the scope of the Work shall be made and this Contract
shall be appropriately amended in writing, or this Contract all be terminated effective upon
Consuitant’s receipt of a written termination notice from the District. IF Consultant performs
any work that is in violation of any faws, ordinances, rules or regulations, without first
notifying the District of the violation, Consultant shall bear ail costs arising therefrom.

Certificates/Permits/Licenses. Consultant and all Consultant's employees or agents shall
secure and maintain in force such certificates, permits and licenses as are required by law In
connection with the fumishing of Services pursuant to this Agreement.,

Employment with | Hlic Age: . Consultant, if an employee of another public agency,
agrees that Consuitant will not receive salary or remuneration, other than vacation pay, as an
employee of another public agency for the actual time in which services are actually being
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Anti~Discrimination. It is the policy of the District that in connection with all work
performed under Contracts there be no discrimination against any employee engaged in the
work because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability,
medlcal condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age and therefore the

Anthonio, Inc.
Madison Middle School Portable Installation

Project No.: 13102

Page 4







student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiatity shall extend beyond the
termination of this Agreement.

27.Notice. Any notice required or permitted to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed
to have been given, served, and received if given in writing and either personally delivered or
deposited in the United States mail, registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, retum
receipt required, or sent by overnight delivery service, or facsimile transmission, addressed as
follows:

District: [ it

Oakland Unified School District tony Ogbeide

955 High Street Anthonio, Inc.

Oakiand, CA 94601 333 Hegenberger ad, Sulte 304
ATTN: Tadashi Naki =2gawa, O and, CA 94621

Director of Facilities

Any notice personally given or sent by facsimile transmission shall be effective upon receipt.
Any notice sent by overnight delivery service shall be effective the business day next foliowing
delivery thereof to the overnight delivery service. Any notice given by mail shall be effective
three (3) days after deposit in the United States mail,

28.Integration/Entire Agreement « irti This Agreement constitutes the entire
agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and
agreements, whether oral or written, This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a
written instrument executed by both Parties.

29.California Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and the rights, duties and obiigations
of the Parties shall be determined and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of
California. The Parties further agree that any action or proceading brought to enforce the
terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be maintained in : county in which the
District’s administrative offices are located.

30.Waiver. The waiver by either pi. , of any breach of any term, covenant, or condition herein
contained shall not he deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condition, or any
subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant, or condition herein contained.

31.Severability. If any term, condition or provision of this Agreement is held by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions will
nevertheless continue in full force and effect, and shall not be affected, impaired or
invalidated in any way.

32.Authority to Bit  Parties. Neither party in the performance of any and all duties under this
Agreement, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, has any authority to bind the
other to any agreements or undertakings.

33.Attorney Fees/Costs. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any terms or provisions of
this Agreement, then each party shall bear its own litigation and collection expenses, witness
fees, court costs and attorney’s fees.

34.Captions and Interpretations. Paragraph headings in this Agreement are used solely for
convenience, and shall be wholly disregarded in the construction of this Agreement. No
provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted for or against a party because that party or its

Anthonio, Inc,
Madison Middle School Portable Instaliation
Project No.: 13102

Page 6










































